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SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 12, 1580.

[No. 229, S.j- ’ [Pablished March 19, 1£80 ]
CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT to appropriate to R. R. Fellows a sum of money
therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. There is hereby appropriated to R. R.

Fellows, of Lyons, county of Walworth, out of any "

funds not otherwise appropriated, the sum of.one thou-

sand dollars, 1n recognition of his services in aiding in

the service of the process of this state, in the perform-

ance of which duty he was wounded and crippled for

li‘e. i
SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 12, 1880.

[No. 212, A.] | Published March 19, 1880.]
CHAPTER 21% :

AN ACT to authorize Halvor Annunson asd John Annunson,
their associat: s or assigns, to construct a dam across and oth.
erwise improve Poplar river, a branch of Pine river, in Ocon-
to county, Wisconsin, for logging purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :
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Secriox 1. Halvor Annunson and John Annun. Locstion of

dam and im-

gon, and their associates or assigns, are bereby author- provementa.

izel and empowered to build, construct, and maintain
a dam on section thirteen, in town:hip thirty-eight
north, of range fifteen east, upon and across Poplar
river (a branch of Pine river), in Oconto county, Wis-
consin; and otherwise to improve said Poplar river
from its mouth at Pine river, up to a point on section
iwenty, township thirty-eight north, of range sixteen
east, at which a creek enters said Poplar river from
the south, on eaid section twenty, and including said
creek, by blasting, diggiog and clearing the chennel of
said river and creek of rocks, stones, brush, trees, logs,
or other obstructions, closing sloughs, building side or
rolling dams, booms, or straightening the channel
thereof for the purpose of running, floating, or driving



